Obligations under finance leases 融資租賃責任 9.8%-10.03% (193,159) 9.8%-10.03% (198,309)

   (268,159)  (1,291,509)

The Company
 2011 2010
 二零一一年 二零一零年

  Effective  Effective
  interest Carrying interest Carrying
  rate value rate value
  有效利率 賬面值 有效利率 賬面值
   RMB’ 000  RMB’ 000
   人民幣千元  人民幣千元

Variable rate instruments: 浮動利率工具：
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等額 0.02% 17,155 0.01% 72,205
Bank loans 銀行貸款 3.82% (177,057) – –
Other loans 其他貸款 2.63% (14,544) 3.02% (35,180)

   (174,446)  37,025

Fixed rate instruments: 固定利率工具：
Bank loans 銀行貸款 – – 5.25% (895,098)

31 金融風險管理及公允值
（續）

(c) 利率風險（續）

(i) 利率概況（續）

本集團

本公司

104 C . P.  L o t u s C o r p o r a t i o n  •  卜蜂蓮花有限公司

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報告附註
For the year ended 31 December 2011 (Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)
截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度（除另有說明外，以人民幣元為單位）

31	 Financial risk management and fair
values (Continued)
(c)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2011, it is estimated that a
change of 100 basis points in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, would increase/
(decrease) the Group’s net profit after income tax
and retained profits by the amounts shown below:

  2011 2010
  二零一一年 二零一零年
  RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000
  人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Variable rate instrument: 浮動利率工具：
100 basis point increase 增加100個基點 (4,388) (3,386)

100 basis point decrease 減少100個基點 4,388 3,386

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined
assuming that the change in interest rates had
occurred at the reporting date and had been
applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for
financial instruments in existence at that date. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

(d)	 Currency risk

The Directors consider that as the Group’s retai l
operations are all based in the PRC, the Group is
not exposed to significant currency risk in its retail
operations.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk from
bank loans held by certain PRC subsidiaries, which
are denominated in USD. At 31 December 2011, the